

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 and 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*, Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, *et al.*, Respondents.

VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*, Petitioners

v.

BILL HASLAM, *et al.*, Respondents.

APRIL DE BOER, *et al.*, Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, *et al.*, Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, *et al.*, Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON
CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS ET AL. AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WADE J. HENDERSON

LISA M. BORNSTEIN

THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE

ON CIVIL AND HUMAN

RIGHTS

1629 K St., N.W., 10th Floor

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 466-3311

(Additional counsel listed on
inside cover)

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN

Counsel of Record

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

901 New York Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 346-4000

ABIGAIL HEMANI

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

53 State St.

Boston, MA 02109

(617) 570-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JOSHUA M. DANIELS
KELLY PHIPPS
STEPHEN M. HOEPLINGER
BRIAN W. COOK
TED KOEHLER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

BEAUDRE D. BARNES
MATTHEW S. WILLIAMS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

VALERIE A. HAGGANS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 813-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Court Should Decide Whether Classifications Based on Sexual Orientation Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny..... | 5 |
| II. Adoption of Heightened Scrutiny Would Be Consistent With This Court’s Past Practice. | 11 |
| III. Under the Framework Utilized By This Court in Past Cases, Sexual Orientation Classifications Warrant Heightened Scrutiny..... | 15 |
| A. Gay People Have Suffered a Long History of Discrimination..... | 16 |
| B. Sexual Orientation Has No Bearing on One’s Ability To Participate in and Contribute to Society..... | 22 |
| C. Sexual Orientation Is an Obvious, Immutable, and Distinguishing Characteristic..... | 24 |
| D. Gay People Are a Small Minority Who Cannot Rely on Ordinary Political Processes To Protect Themselves From Discrimination. | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

APPENDICES

Appendix A: The Leadership Conference on Civil
and Human Rights Participating Member
Organizations

Appendix B: *Amici Curiae* Joining as Individual
Signatories

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Able v. United States</i> , 968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) | 20 |
| <i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) | 6 |
| <i>Ark. Dep't of Human Servs. v. Cole</i> , 380 S.W.3d 429 (Ark. 2011) | 32 |
| <i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012) | 10 |
| <i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) | 6, 17, 26, 28 |
| <i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) | 17 |
| <i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) | 3 |
| <i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) | 16, 24 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) | 28 |
| <i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) | 6 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 15, 23, 25 |
| <i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 So.3d 320 (Fla. 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dean v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995) | 26, 28 |
| <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 7, 17 |
| <i>Fla. Dep't of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So.3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)..... | 9, 32 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... | 13, 15, 16, 25 |
| <i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987) | 28 |
| <i>Giona v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968)..... | 14 |
| <i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... | 17, 20, 27 |
| <i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Hernandez-Montiel v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 29 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office,</i> 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 28 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health,</i> 957 A.2d 407 (2008) | 7, 17 |
| <i>Kitchen v. Herbert,</i> 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 3 |
| <i>Kwong v. Bloomberg,</i> 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>Lalli v. Lalli,</i> 439 U.S. 259 (1978)..... | 14 |
| <i>Latta v. Otter,</i> 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Levy v. Louisiana,</i> 391 U.S. 68 (1968)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lindley v. Sullivan,</i> 889 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1989)..... | 9 |
| <i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.,</i> 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Lyng v. Castillo,</i> 477 U.S. 635 (1986)..... | 16, 24 |
| <i>Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW,</i> 485 U.S. 360 (1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Marriage Cases,</i> 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)..... | 7, 29 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)..... | 9, 10, 15, 16 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)..... | 25 |
| <i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 12 |
| <i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... | 14 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... | 25 |
| <i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... | 13 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | 4, 10, 11, 31 |
| <i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985)..... | 17 |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... | 10 |
| <i>Singleton v. Cecil</i> , 176 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1999) (en banc)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975)..... | 13 |
| <i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc)..... | 22 |
| <i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164, 175 (1972)..... | 14 |
| <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4) (1982)..... | 19 |
| Ariz. Sess. Laws. Act No. 137 (2015)..... | 32 |
| Fla. Stat. § 63.042(3)..... | 32 |
| Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-301, § 3, 39 Stat. 874, 875..... | 19 |
| Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 601, 104 Stat. 4978, 5067-77..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Immigration and Nationality Act, amended October 3, 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236, § 15(b), 79 Stat. 911, 919 | 19 |
| Tenn. Pub. Acts. ch. 2278 (2011) | 32 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Am. Ass'n for Marriage & Fam. Therapy, <i>Positions on Couples and Families: Reparative/Conversion Therapy</i> (Mar. 25, 2009) | 27 |
| Am. Med. Ass'n, Policy H-160.991, <i>Health Care Needs of the Homosexual Population</i> | 27 |
| Am. Psych. Ass'n, Report of The American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation (2009) | 26 |
| Am. Psych. Ass'n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual: Mental Disorders (1952) | 20 |
| Am. Psych. Ass'n, <i>Position Statement on Issues Related to Homosexuality</i> (Dec. 2013) | 22, 27 |
| Am. Psychoanalytic Ass'n, <i>Position Statement on Attempts to Change Sexual Orientation, Gender Identity, or Gender Expression</i> (2012) | 27 |
| M.V. Lee Badgett, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bias in the Workplace: Consistent Evidence of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination</i> (June 2007) | 21 |
| Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Organization of American Historians | 18 |
| Br. for the United States, <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169, 2012 WL 3548007 (2d Cir. filed Aug. 10, 2012) | 18 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| Juliet Eilperin, <i>First Gay U.S. Appeals Court Judge Confirmed</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 25, 2013 | 30 |
| JOHN HART ELY, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST (1980) | 25 |
| <i>Employment of Homosexuals and Other Sex Perverts in Government</i> , S. Rep. No. 81-241, 81st Congress, 2d Sess. 4 (1950)..... | 19 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,087, 63 Fed Reg. 30,097 (June 2, 1998)..... | 19 |
| Expert Declaration of Gary M. Segura, filed in <i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , No. 1:13-cv-501 (S.D. Ohio), ECF No. 47-1 | 30, 31, 32 |
| Fed. Bureau of Investigation, Uniform Crime Reports: 2013 Hate Crime Statistics,..... | 21 |
| Barbara S. Gamble, <i>Putting Civil Rights to a Popular Vote</i> , 41 AM. J. POL. SCI. 245 (1997) | 30 |
| Gary J. Gates, <i>How Many People Are Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender?</i> (April 2011) | 29 |
| Donald P. Haider-Markel et al., <i>Lose, Win, or Draw?: A Reexamination of Direct Democracy and Minority Rights</i> , 60 POL. RES. Q. 304 (2007) | 30 |
| G.M. Herek, <i>Demographic, Psychological, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in a US Probability Sample</i> , SEXUALITY RES. & SOC. POL'Y (2010)..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|----|
| National Ctr. For Health Statistics, <i>Sexual Behavior, Sexual Attraction, and Sexual Identity in the United States: Data From the 2006–2008 National Survey of Family Growth</i> (Mar. 3, 2011)..... | 29 |
| Pan American Health Organization, “Cures” <i>For an Illness That Does Not Exist: Purported Therapies Aimed at Changing Sexual Orientation Lack Medical Justification and Are Ethically Unacceptable</i> (2012) | 27 |
| Policy Concerning Homosexuality in the Armed Forces: Hearings Before the Sen. Comm. on Armed Servs., S. Hrg. No. 103- 845, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1993) | 20 |
| Report of Professor George Chauncey, filed in <i>Deboer v. Snyder</i> , No. 12-10285 (E.D. Mich.) ECF 169-1..... | 18 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Development, <i>An Estimate of Housing Discrimination Against Same-Sex Couples</i> (June 2013) | 21 |
| United States Census Bureau, <i>Overview of Race and Hispanic Origin: 2010</i> (March 2011) | 29 |
